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six-month treasury bis, namely 8.93 per cent. Principal on the
loan was rolled over three times due ta Jamaica's financial
difficulties, but interest was kept current. On August 9, 1978,
the Joan was converted ta a three-year Joan at the Crown
corporation rate of interest on three-year money, namely 8.875
per cent, with the entire principal due at term, subject ta
interest being paid annually and ta maintenance of a standby
arrangement with the IMF. Jamaica has been current with
respect ta interest payments since conversion of the boan inta a
medium-term instrument. In the past six years the Export

Development Corporation bas extended six boans ta Jamaica,
two under government account (section 3 1) and the remainder
under corporate account (section 29). Total value of these
boans was Canadian $8.1 million under section 31 and Canadi-
an $42.6 million under section 29. There are no arrears in
payments ta EDC. Because of commercial confidentiality,
EDC cannot disclose its rates of interest. Attached is a
detailed sehedule of these boans indicating dates signed,
amounts of financing and principal outstanding, and purpose
of each boan. In so far as the Canadian International Develop-
ment Agency is concerned:

(a) Development assistance grants and loans total] ing a pproxi matecly $62.4 million for the pu rchase of services. goods and commodities by CI DA or its executing
agents for delivery to Jamaîca have been made sînce Aprîl 20, 1968.

Date Term Purpose

Technical Assistance (trainees. educators. advîsers) *
Water Resources Development (studies)
Technical Assistance (traînees. educators, advisersl*
Civil Service Reclassification (advîsers)
Jamaica Development Bank (line of credit)
Port Antonio Water Supply (materîals/equîpmentl
Ferro Cernent Boat Building (study)
National Water Authorîty (advîsers)
Mînîstry of Works (advîsers/equîpment)
Planning Agencies (advisers)
Collecter General's Department (training)
Road Transportation Studies
Bridges (matertal
Hospital Equipment
Bridges (Mîieri.ill
Technical Teacher Training Facility-CAST

(educators/tra inees I
Technical Teacher Training I-acility-C AST

(eq uîpment/ material I
Civil Service Reclassification (advisers)
Bridges III (material)
Teacher Education (educators)
National Literacy Campaign (paper)
Jamaica Development Bank Ordinary Operations

(brne of credît)
Jamaîca Development Bank Venture Capital

(cash contribution)
Primary School Construction
Government Prîntîng Plant (advîser)
Guvernment Printîng Plant (adviser)
Management Information Systems (feasîhîlîty study)
Mînîstry of Mînîng & rsatural Resources

(feasibility study)
Mico College (cash grant)
Luana Development (cil îndustry advîser)
Jamaica Railway Corporation (advîscrs/trainîng)
Organization and Methods (advisers)
Status of Women (adviser)
Department of Statîstics tfeasibility study)
Legislative Drafting (training)
Minîstry of Works (advîsers)
Skîm Milk Powder
Bureau of Standards (feasibility study)
Jamaica Railway Corporation (advisers/traînîng)
National Water Authorîty (advisnrs)
Department of Statîsties (advisers)
Pig 1Industry tfeasihîlîty study)
Management Information Systems (consuiltant services)
Primary Sehool Survey (advisers)
Jamaîca Airport Authorîty (advîser)
National Water Authorîty (advisers)
Pîg Industry (Consultant services/training)
Bureau of Standards (advîsers/trainîng)
Bridges IV (material)

To be
Repaid

Nil
1298.8

Nil
N il

1290.3
500.0
Nil
Nil
Nil
Nil
Nil

3000.0
525.0

1000.0
74.0

N il

390.0*
Nil

1005.1
Nil
294.9

2000.0

500.0
2000.0

Nil
Nil
N il

Nil
Nil
Nil
Nil
N il
Nil
Nil
Nil
Nil
N il
N il
N il
Nil
Nil
Nil
Nil
Nil
Nil
Nil
Nil
Nil

1600.0

lot erest
Rate

N/A
3 per cent
N/A
N/A
3 per cent
3 per cent
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
3 per cent
3 per cent
3 per cent
3 per cent

N/A

3 per cent
N/A
3 per cent
N/A
3 per cent

3 per cent

3 per cent
3 per cent
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
3 per cent

Payments
n Arrears

N/A
Nil

N/A
N/A
Nil
Nil

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
Nil
N il
N il
Nil

N/A

Nil
N/A
N/A
N/A
Nil

Nil

Nil
Nil

N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
Nil

(b) Amounts
and ($000O)
(c)I

1000.0
1500.0
1630.0
242.5

1300.0
500.0
20.0

290.0
450.0
355.0

5.2
3000.0
525.0

10010
74.0

800.0

510ý0

175.0
1020.0
220.0
300.0

2000.0

500.0

2000.0
2.2
O.5

23.0
10.0

60.O
25.0

400.O
150.O

5.0
1.3

25 O
834.0
800.O

5.0
55.0

112.0
60.0

3.0
980.O

25.0
80.0

2.0
t85.O
395.0

1 600.0

1968/69
Mar. 28/69
1969/70
June/69
Mar. 6/70
Mar. 12/70
Jonc 5/70
Oct. 9/70
Oct. 9/70
Oct. 13/70
May 19/71
June 9/71
July 6/71
Nov. 15/71
July 11/72
Dec. 21/72

Dc 21/72

Jan. 31/73
Jan. 31/73
May 1/73
Jo!> 3/73
Oct. 25/73

Oct. 25/73

Nov. 8/73
Jan. 11/74
Jan. 31 /74
Mar. 11/74
June 6/74

June 20/74
JuIy 2/74
July 15/74
iuly 26/74
JuIy 31/74
Aug. 14/74
Sept. 4/74
Sept. 17/74
Oct. 4/74
Dec. 3/74
Dec. 11/74
Dec. t18/74
ian. 19/75
Feb. 7/75
Mar. 25/75
April 14/75
Aprîl 23/75
May 7/75
June 16/75
Sept. 16/75
Sept. t16/75

Grant
Loan
Grant
Grant
Loa n
Loan
Grant
Grant
Grant
Grant
Grant
Loan
Loan
Loa n
[Man
Grant

t oan

Grant
Loan
Grant
Loan
Loan

Latn

Lua n
Grant
Grant
Grant
Grant

Grant
Grant
Grant
Grant
Grant
Grant
Grant
Grant
Grant
Grant
Grant
Grant
Grant
Ciran t
Grant
Grant
Grant
Grant
Grant
Grant
Loa n
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