Order Paper Questions

six-month treasury bills, namely 8.93 per cent. Principal on the loan was rolled over three times due to Jamaica's financial difficulties, but interest was kept current. On August 9, 1978, the loan was converted to a three-year loan at the Crown corporation rate of interest on three-year money, namely 8.875 per cent, with the entire principal due at term, subject to interest being paid annually and to maintenance of a standby arrangement with the IMF. Jamaica has been current with respect to interest payments since conversion of the loan into a medium-term instrument. In the past six years the Export

Development Corporation has extended six loans to Jamaica, two under government account (section 31) and the remainder under corporate account (section 29). Total value of these loans was Canadian \$8.1 million under section 31 and Canadian \$42.6 million under section 29. There are no arrears in payments to EDC. Because of commercial confidentiality, EDC cannot disclose its rates of interest. Attached is a detailed schedule of these loans indicating dates signed, amounts of financing and principal outstanding, and purpose of each loan. In so far as the Canadian International Development Agency is concerned:

⁽a) Development assistance grants and loans totalling approximately \$62.4 million for the purchase of services, goods and commodities by CIDA or its executing agents for delivery to Jamaica have been made since April 20, 1968.

(b) and (c)	Amounts (\$000)	Date	Term	Purpose	To be Repaid	Interest Rate	Payments In Arrears
(0)	1000.0	1968/69	Grant	Technical Assistance (trainees, educators, advisers)*	Nil	N/A	N/A
	1500.0	Mar. 28/69	Loan	Water Resources Development (studies)	1298.8	3 per cent	Nil
	1630.0	1969/70		Technical Assistance (trainees, educators, advisers)*	Nil	N/A	N/A
	242.5	June/69		Civil Service Reclassification (advisers)	Nil	N/A	N/A
	1300.0	Mar. 6/70		Jamaica Development Bank (line of credit)	1290.3	3 per cent	Nil
				Port Antonio Water Supply (materials/equipment)	500.0	3 per cent	Nil
	500.0	Mar. 12/70			Nil	N/A	N/A
	20.0	June 5/70		Ferro Cement Boat Building (study)	Nil	N/A	N/A
	290.0	Oct. 9/70		National Water Authority (advisers)	Nil	N/A	N/A
	450.0	Oct. 9/70		Ministry of Works (advisers/equipment)	Nil	N/A	N/A
	355.0	Oct. 13/70		Planning Agencies (advisers)			N/A
	5.2	May 19/71		Collector General's Department (training)	Nil	N/A	Nil
	3000.0	June 9/71		Road Transportation Studies	3000.0	3 per cent	
	525.0	July 6/71	Loan	Bridges (material)	525.0	3 per cent	Nil
	1000.0	Nov. 15/71	Loan	Hospital Equipment	1000.0	3 per cent	Nil
	74.0	July 11/72	Loan	Bridges (Material)	74.0	3 per cent	Nil
	800.0	Dec. 21/72	Grant	Technical Teacher Training Facility-CAST			
				(educators/trainees)	Nil	N/A	N/A
	510.0	Dec. 21/72	Loan	Technical Teacher Training Facility-CAST			
				(equipment/material)	390.0*	3 per cent	Nil
	175.0	Jan. 31/73	Grant	Civil Service Reclassification (advisers)	Nil	N/A	N/A
	1020.0	Jan. 31/73	Loan	Bridges III (material)	1005.1	3 per cent	N/A
	220.0	May 1/73		Teacher Education (educators)	Nil	N/A	N/A
	300.0	July 3/73		National Literacy Campaign (paper)	294.9	3 per cent	Nil
	2000.0	Oct. 25/73	Loan	Jamaica Development Bank Ordinary Operations			
	2000.0	Oct. 25/15	Loan	(line of credit)	2000.0	3 per cent	Nil
	500.0	Oct. 25/73	Loan	Jamaica Development Bank Venture Capital			
	500.0	Oct. 25/15	Loan	(cash contribution)	500.0	3 per cent	Nil
	2000.0	Nov. 8/73	Loan	Primary School Construction	2000.0	3 per cent	Nil
	2.2	Jan. 11/74		Government Printing Plant (adviser)	Nil	N/A	N/A
	0.5	Jan. 31/74		Government Printing Plant (adviser)	Nil	N/A	N/A
				Management Information Systems (feasibility study)	Nil	N/A	N/A
	23.0	Mar. 11/74	Grant	Ministry of Mining & Natural Resources	1411	14/14	1.71.
	10.0	June 6/74	Grant		Nil	N/A	N/A
	100	1 20/74		(feasibility study)	Nil	N/A	N/A
	60.0	June 20/74		Mico College (cash grant)	Nil	N/A	N/A
	25.0	July 2/74		Luana Development (oil industry adviser)			
	400.0	July 15/74		Jamaica Railway Corporation (advisers/training)	Nil	N/A	N/A
	150.0	July 26/74		Organization and Methods (advisers)	Nil	N/A	N/A
	5.0	July 31/74		Status of Women (adviser)	Nil	N/A	N/A
	1.3	Aug. 14/74		Department of Statistics (feasibility study)	Nil	N/A	N/A
	25.0	Sept. 4/74		Legislative Drafting (training)	Nil	N/A	N/A
	834.0	Sept. 17/74	Grant	Ministry of Works (advisers)	Nil	N/A	N/A
	800.0	Oct. 4/74	Grant	Skim Milk Powder	Nil	N/A	N/A
	5.0	Dec. 3/74	Grant	Bureau of Standards (feasibility study)	Nil	N/A	N/A
	55.0	Dec. 11/74	Grant	Jamaica Railway Corporation (advisers/training)	Nil	N/A	N/A
	112.0	Dec. 18/74		National Water Authority (advisers)	Nil	N/A	N/A
	60.0	Jan. 19/75		Department of Statistics (advisers)	Nil	N/A	N/A
	3.0	Feb. 7/75		Pig Industry (feasibility study)	Nil	N/A	N/A
	980.0	Mar. 25/75		Management Information Systems (consultant services)	Nil	N/A	N/A
	25.0	April 14/75		Primary School Survey (advisers)	Nil	N/A	N/A
	80.0	April 23/75		Jamaica Airport Authority (adviser)	Nil	N/A	N/A
	2.0	May 7/75		National Water Authority (advisers)	Nil	N/A	N/A
		June 16/75		Pig Industry (Consultant services/training)	Nil	N/A	N/A
	185.0			Bureau of Standards (advisers/training)	Nil	N/A	N/A
	395.0	Sept. 16/75	Grant	Bridges IV (material)	1600.0	3 per cent	Nil